
 

 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 19 October 2020 at 4.00 p.m., Online 'Virtual' Meeting - 
https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

This meeting is open to the public to view.  
Members:   
Chair: Councillor James King  
Vice Chair: To be appointed  
  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed  

Councillor Marc Francis  

Councillor Ehtasham Haque  

Councillor Denise Jones  

Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan  

Councillor Leema Qureshi  

Councillor Andrew Wood  

Councillor Bex White  

  
Co-opted Members:   
Halima Islam  
James Wilson  
  
Deputies:  
 
Awaiting formal confirmation 
 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 
 

Contact for further enquiries: 
David Knight, Democratic Services 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4878 
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
the electronic 
agenda: 

 
 

Page 1



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Public Information 

 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 
Agendas are available on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 

SECTION ONE WARD PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  All Wards  

 The Committee are asked to appoint a Vice-Chair for the 
period up to the end of the Municipal Year.  

  

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTEREST AND OTHER 
INTERESTS  

All Wards 5 - 6 

  

Members are reminded to consider the categories of 
interest in the Code of Conduct for Members to determine 
whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the 
attached note from the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest 
and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that 
ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form 
as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised 
to seek advice prior to the meeting by contacting the 
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  

  

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS    

 To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting).   

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'    

5 .1 Call-in - Amendments to the Council’s housing 
Allocations Scheme   

All Wards 7 - 152 

6. SCRUTINY APPOINTMENTS AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

All Wards 153 - 172 

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED 
CABINET PAPERS  

All Wards 173 - 180 

 To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet. 
  
(Time allocated – 30 minutes). 

  

8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  

All Wards  

 To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent. 

  

 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Monday, 26 October 2020 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Online 'Virtual' Meeting - 
https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person
[...]
stions. 
v. Followed by a general debate. 

 
It is open to the OSC to either resolve to take no action (which would have the effect 
of endorsing the original Mayoral decision/s), or to refer the matter back to the Mayor 
for further consideration setting out the nature of its concerns and possibly 
recommending an alternative course of action. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) considers: 
 
1. The contents of the attached report, review the Mayor in Cabinet’s decision 

(provisional, subject to Call In) arising; and  
 
2. Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the Mayor 

with proposals and reasons. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1



2 
 

The Mayor in Cabinet on 23rd September, 2020 considered a report on the revised 
Allocation Scheme that had been developed in response to the introduction of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) in April 2018 which places a greater emphasis 
on the local authority to prevent and relieve homelessness. The current Allocation 
Scheme (implemented in 2016), requires updating to allow the Council to discharge 
its duties under the new legislation and to better reflect local priorities. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. To note the outcome of the consultation on the Council’s proposed 

amendments to the Allocations Scheme and the Equality Analyses at 
Appendices 2 and 4 of the report. 

2. To approve the proposed amendments to the Allocations Scheme as set out 
in paragraph 3.3 to 3.7 of the report.  

3. To approve the proposal to remove existing social housing tenants under the 
age of 50 from Band 3 of the Common Housing Register. 

4. To authorise the Corporate Director Place to develop an Intermediate Housing 
Register. 

5. To authorise the Corporate Director Place to determine the eligibility criteria 
for the first three months of marketing any new Intermediate Housing projects, 
(fully or partially funded by the GLA), following consultation with the Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration. 

6. To agree that the maximum household income threshold for eligibility to join 
the Common Housing Register be increased to £90,000 as set out in 
paragraph 3.10 of the report and authorise the Corporate Director Place to 
increase this figure as and when the GLA amends its maximum household 
income threshold for eligibility to access shared ownership products.  

7. To approve the miscellaneous amendments and revisions to the policy as 
detailed in paragraph 3.11 of the report. 

8. To ratify and/or authorise all past, present and future exercises of its functions 
under Part 6 of the Housing Act 1996 (as permitted by Article 2 of the Local 
Authorities (Contracting Out of Allocation of Housing and Homelessness 
Functions) Order 1996) by, or by employees of, the RP partners from time to 
time to the Common Housing Register, including but not limited to the 
following: Arhag Housing Association, Clarion Housing, Eastend Homes, 
Gateway Housing Association, London & Quadrant, Metropolitan Thames 
Valley, Network Homes, Newlon Housing Trust, North London Muslim 
Housing Association, Notting Hill Genesis, One Housing, Peabody, Poplar 
HARCA, Providence Row HA, Southern Housing Group, Spitalfields Housing 
Association, Swan Housing Association, Tower Hamlets Community Housing 
or their successors in title or any other RPs or bodies that the Council may 
choose to partner with from time to time. 

9. To authorise officers retrospectively to contract out the exercise of the 
Council’s functions referred to in point 8 above. 

10. To review the policy annually and offer the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
a report on the implementation of the changes made one year after their 
implementation (expected to be one year after 1 April 2021). 

 
The decision above has been ‘Called-In’ by Councillor Marc Francis (signed also by 
Councillors Tarik Khan, Mohammed Pappu, Shah Ameen and Shad Chowdhury).  

Page 8



3 
 

This is in accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
N.B. In accordance with the OSC Protocols and Guidance adopted by the 

Committee at its meeting on 4th June 2013, any Member(s) who present(s) 
the “Call In” is (are) not eligible to participate in the general debate. 

 
The ‘Called-In’ Requisition 
 
The Mayor’s decision in Cabinet to approve the proposed changes to the CHR 
Allocations Scheme will cause serious detriment to homeless families going forward 
and over 1,000 longstanding residents currently in Band 3. 
 
Background 
 
Ken Loach’s seminal BBC drama Cathy Come Home revealed how badly homeless 
families were still being treated in 1960s Britain and led to the Homeless Persons Act 
in 1977, which obliged local authorities to accommodate them and offer “reasonable 
preference” in the allocation of social housing. 
 
The Tory-Lib Dem Coalition Government’s 2011 Localism Act gave local authorities 
the power to discharge their legal duty to homeless families through the offer of an 
Assured Shorthold Tenancy in the private rented sector (PRS), rather than social 
housing. 
 
Without reference to councillors, LBTH began utilising this power in 2012/13.  Labour 
councillors exposed the random basis on which families were being chosen to be 
discharged into the PRS and the misleading information given to induce them to 
accept the AST instead of challenging it legally, and forced Mayor Lutfur Rahman to 
instruct council officers abandon this practice. 
 
Disappointingly, following the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, discharge into the 
PRS began to be used again by LBTH in 2018 and many homeless families are also 
being directed towards expensive and poor-quality private tenancies in other parts of 
London.  Understandably, most families are rejecting these “offers” forcing LBTH to 
go down the formal discharge of duty route which is subject to legal challenge. 
 
In 2010, Labour councillors introduced a new Allocation
[...]
e Mayor to revise his 
decision in Cabinet on 23rd September removing existing social 
tenant’s under-50 from Band 3 and reinstate all these applicants to 
their former position within the Common Housing Register. 

2. Given the incorrect apportionment of lettings into sheltered 
accommodation within the Band 3 quota, we call on the Mayor to 
instruct officers that the current 5 per cent quota should be retained 
and only General Needs lettings be counted towards it. Consideration 
should also be given to making good the shortfall in General Needs 
lettings to Band 3 applicants against the 5 per cent quota over the next 
two or three years. 

3. For the reasons stated above, we call on the Mayor to revise his 
decision in Cabinet on 23rd September restricting homeless 
households placed outside Tower Hamlets to three years on our 
Common Housing Register by making this period indefinite, so that 
they remain LBTH’s responsibility until they successfully bid for social 
housing or they voluntarily withdraw their housing application. 

4. Additionally, the Mayor should instruct officers to commission an 
independent review of the practice of discharging LBTH’s duty to 
homeless families into the PRS, including speaking to those families 
this has been done to, and bring that review to the Housing & 
Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-committee within the next six months. 

 
It is open to the OSC to either resolve to take no action (which would have the effect 
of endorsing the original Mayoral decision/s), or to refer the matter back to the Mayor 
for further consideration setting out the nature of its concerns and possibly 
recommending an alternative course of action. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) considers: 
 
1. The contents of the attached report, review the Mayor in Cabinet’s decision 

(provisional, subject to Call In) arising; and  
 
2. Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the Mayor 

with proposals and reasons. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet  

 
 

23 September 2020 

 
 
Report of Karen Swift, Divisional Director, Housing and 
Regeneration  
 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Amendments to the Council’s housing Allocations Scheme 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Una Bedford, Strategy and Policy Officer, Place 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Executive Summary 
 

The revised Allocation Scheme has been developed in response to the introduction 
of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) in April 2018 which places a greater 
emphasis on the local authority to prevent and relieve homelessness. The current 
Allocation Scheme (implemented in 2016), requires updating to allow the Council to 
discharge its duties under the new legislation and to better reflect local priorities. 
 
This revision of the Allocation Scheme brings new policy proposals which will 
encourage occupants to release the properties they no longer need, to provide 
greater assurance that our limited provision of properties is allocated to the most 
appropriate applicant and to ensure that the Council utilises the limited opportunities 
within the wider housing market. 
  
As a result of these proposed amendments applicants will have additional housing 
options and be rehoused more quickly. These proposed changes will assist the 
Council in making the best use of the limited supply of housing available to meet 
housing needs in the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 The Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

1.  Consider the outcome of the consultation on the Council’s proposed 
amendments to the Allocations Scheme and the Equality Analyses at 
Appendices 2 and 4 of this report. 

2. Approve the proposed amendments to the Allocations Scheme as set out in 
paragraph 3.3 to 3.7 of the report.  

3. Approve the proposal to remove existing social housing tenants under the 
age of 50 from Band 3 of the Common Housing Register. 

4. Authorise the Corporate Directo
[...]
been considered for this revision include: 
 

 The Homelessness Reduction Act (2017), which was enacted in 
2018. This placed a legal duty on Local Authorities to ensure 
reasonable preference is given to applicants either threatened with 
homelessness or homeless before a full housing duty is owed. 

 The various Codes of Guidance on Allocations Schemes as issued 
by the Government. In particular, the Guidance issued in November 
2018 ‘Improving access to social housing for victims of domestic 
abuse’. 

 Ensuring that the Allocation Scheme meets the current needs of our 
residents and key aspirations and objectives of the Council.  

 Enabling the Council to make the best use of social housing stock 
within the Borough and to better manage the expectations of 
residents. 

 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 To do nothing: this is not an option as it is a legal requirement for the 

Page 14



 

 

Council to have an allocation scheme in place as a way of prioritising 
applicants to vacancies in social housing. 
 

2.2 Continue with the existing allocation scheme: this is outdated and does not 
reflect the Council’s new duties under the Homelessness Reduction Act 
(2017) or emerging local priorities. 
 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
 Allocations Scheme 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 – the revised Allocations Scheme sets out how the Council 

allocates its social housing stock.   
 

3.2 The changes proposed to the Allocations Scheme are summarised below: 
 
3.3 Applicants who have been placed in out of borough Private Rented 

Sector (PRS) accommodation to prevent homelessness will be allowed 
to remain on the housing register for a time-limited period of three 
years. 
 
3.3.1 This change has been made to the Allocations Scheme which will allow 

applicants and their households who have been able to secure suitable 
and affordable housing outside the Borough on the basis that they had 
either become homeless or were at risk of becoming homeless within 
56 days, and the  ho
[...]
proposals to amend the Allocations Scheme. The findings are summarised 
below: 

 

Proposal Strongl
y Agree 

/ 
Agree 

Neither 
agree 
nor 

disagre
e 

Strongly 
disagree/ 
disagree 

1. Applicants placed in out of borough 
PRS accommodation to prevent 
homelessness allowed to remain on the 
CHR for a maximum of 3 years  

49% 17% 34% 

2. Release larger sized homes by 
rehousing under-occupying social 
tenants on the 1st floor and above to 
ground floor homes. 

62% 18% 20% 

3. Officers to be given authority to 
prioritise applicants recommended a 
ground floor flat by health advisors on 
medical grounds. 

77% 10% 3% 

4. Reduce the residential condition for 
victims of domestic abuse (DA) 

56% 23% 20% 

5. Applicants not in housing need who 
are already adequately housed (other 
than those over 50 years of age or 
requiring sheltered accommodation) 
should be removed from band 3 of the 
housing register. 

21% 10% 60% 

 
4.6 While there was approval for the first four proposal to amend the Allocations 

Scheme, the  majority of residents who responded to the consultation 
expressed that they either disagreed or strongly disagreed with the original 
proposal to limit the eligibility of applicants in Band 3 of the CHR (5). Officers 
have listened to these concerns and have amended this proposal as outlined 
in the recommendations of this report. 

 
4.7 A full report on the findings of the consultation exercise can be found in 

Appendix 2 of this report pack. 
 

Page 24



 

 

 
5. Indicative Timeline 
 
5.1 The indicative timeline for implementation of the proposed amended  

Allocations Scheme is outlined below:  
 

Action Date 

Cabinet Approval  23rd September 2020 

Launch of the revised Allocations Scheme   7th October 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
6. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 An Equality Analysis has been undertaken on the original four proposals as 

set out in this document with a separate Equality Analysis conducted on the 
amended proposal to remov
[...]
2019) 11,476 

Gateway  1,728 

HARCA (stock figure 08 July 2019) 5,972 

Spitalfields -  850 

SWAN (stock figure 08 July 2019) 1,615 

THCH 2,003 

Southern (stock figure 27 June 2019) 1,382 

One Housing  2,752 

Clarion Housing Group (comprised of 
merged Old Ford, Circle 33 and Affinity 
Sutton stock) (stock figure 16 July 2018) 3,965 

Providence Row HA 102 

Eastend Homes (stock figure 25 
January 2018) 2,248 

Metropolitan Housing Trust 121 

London & Quadrant 1,541 

Network Homes (formerly Network 
Stadium) 122 

Peabody (stock figure 01 July 2019) 
           

2,139  

Notting Hill Genesis (stock figure 27 
June 2019) 1,290 

Newlon Housing Trust (stock figure 03 
July 2019) 737 

North London Muslim Housing 
Association (stock figure 08 July 
2019) 39 

    

NON-PARTNER RSL'S (Stock figure 
as of May 2018).  EB Feb 2018: 
Awaiting updated stock figures. 1,999 

All 42,982 

Page 152



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

19th October, 2020 

 
Report of Asmat Hussain; Corporate Director, Governance 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Scrutiny Arrangements - Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members and Approval of 
Sub-Committees for 2020 - 21 

 

Originating Officer(s) David Knight, Senior Committee Manager 
Afazul Hoque, Head of Strategy and Policy, Resources 
and Governance 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Summary 

This report requests that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC): 
 

 Agrees the appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members; 

 To agree the establishment for the current municipal year the following Sub-
Committees together with their terms of reference: 

 
o Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee; 
o Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee; and 
o Health and Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

 

Recommendations: 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Approve Scrutiny Leads with specific portfolios and if so to appoint Members 
to the posts as set out in Section 3 of this report; 
 

2. Note the co-option requirements for education in accordance with legislation, 
as set out at Paragraphs 3.3 to 3.10 of this report; 
 

3. Approve the appointment of two independent co-opted representatives onto 
the main Committee as detailed in the report to replace any earlier co-options. 
 

4. Approve the Sub-Committees as set out in Paragraph 3.11 of this report; 
 

5. Appoint Members for the above Sub-Committees;  
 

6. Agree to respective terms of reference as set out in Appendix 2 to this report 
for the main Committee and the three Sub-Committee’s; and 
 

7. Approve the Sub-Committees Chairs as set out in Appendix 3 of this report; 
 

Page 153

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required, at its first meeting of the 

municipal year, to confirm its arrangements for Lead Scrutiny Members and 
Sub-Committees. 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee could determine different arrangements for carrying out the 

Scrutiny of the Council’s executive decision-making functions providing that all 
statutory requirements were met. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
3.1 At its first meeting of the municipal year, the OSC are asked to approve its 

arrangements for Lead Scrutiny Members and Sub-Committees.  
 

Scrutiny Lead Members and Portfolios 
 
3.2 In accordance with the Councils decision of May 2019, when Special 

Responsibility Allowances were approved for the Scrutiny Lead positions. It is 
suggested that for the 2020/21 Municipal Year, the OSC consider the 
appointment of Lead Scrutiny Members for those agreed portfolios as set out 
below: 

 
1. Scrutiny Lead for Health & Adults; 
2. Scrutiny Lead for Children & Education; 
3. Scrutiny Lead for Housing & Regeneration; 
4. Scrutiny Lead for Resources & Finance; and 
5. Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety & Environment. 

 
Co-option of Representatives to Scrutiny 
 
3.3 Section 9FA (4) of the Local Government Act 2000 provides t
[...]
vernor representatives to any overview and 
scrutiny sub-committee that has functions which relate wholly or partly to any 
education functions which are the responsibility of the Council's executive. 
The Regulations specify the process for electing representatives. 

3.9 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested therefore to agree the co-
option of nominated representatives in respect of education matters to 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub Committee as set out in the table below. 
These co-optees will also be able to participate (and vote) in any education 
matter considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (such as a 
relevant call-in). 

 

Role Co-Optee 

Church of England Diocese representative Dr Phillip Rice 

Roman Catholic Diocese representative Joanna Hannan 

Parent Governor representative Fatiha Kassouri 

Parent Governor representative Neil Cunningham 

Parent Governor representative Ahmed Hussain 

Muslim Community Representative (non-voting) Khoyrul Shaheed 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 155



3.10 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also asked to agree that it should 
have to appointed independent non-voting co-opted representatives on the 
main Committee as detailed in the table below.  

 

Role Co-Optee 

Independent Co-opted Representatives Mr James Wilson 

Independent Co-opted Representatives Ms Halima Islam 

 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee arrangements 
 
3.11 In accordance with the OSC processes as agreed by the Committee at its 

meeting on 23rd April 2019, to allow the most effective oversight of the 
Council’s actions within the available resources it is proposed to approve for 
the current Municipal Year three Scrutiny Sub-Committees covering the 
following areas: 

 

 Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee; 

 Health and Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee; and 

 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
3.12 The Terms of Reference for the three sub-committees are set out in 

Appendix 2 to the report alongside
[...]
joint working had already led to Cabinet agreeing to 
commence procurement of a new repairs contract in 4 separate lots. The 
necessity for the extension became apparent during the summer months due 
to market conditions. This was raised with the Council.  
 
Government guidance has been followed and market conditions monitored, 
which have helped to shape the timeline.  
 

P
age 179



Appendix B 

 

 
 

We believe the delay, and therefore resulting extension period, have been 
minimised as much as possible.  
 

When will procurement work starts for a new 
contract beginning in November 21 

Procurement is already well underway for all four replacement contracts, 
which will be implemented between July and November 2021.  
 
A significant amount of preparatory work has already been completed and the 
first stage (SQ stage) of the procurement process for the first contract (gas) is 
being published to the market this week. 

If Mears is not part of the procurement, could this 
have an impact on their performance during this 
consultation period and until new contracts are in 
place?  
 
 

As Q1 above. 

If so, how will this be managed as this will not be 
value for money?  

As Q1 above. 

P
age 180


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND OTHER INTERESTS
	5.1 Call-in - Amendments to the Council’s housing Allocations Scheme
	Common Housing Register Allocations Scheme Post-Consultation
	App1 Housing Allocations Scheme
	App2 Consultation Report
	App3 Equalities Assesment Allocations Scheme
	App4 Equality Assessment Without Band 3

	6 SCRUTINY APPOINTMENTS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Appendix 1 - Appointment to Scrutiny Sub-Committees
	Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 - Portfolio’s
	Appendix 4 - Calendar of meeting 202021

	7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2020 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 4.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor James King (Chair) 
Councillor Bex White (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed – Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 

& Environment 
Councillor Marc Francis –  
Councillor Ehtasham Haque – Scrutiny Lead for Housing and 

Regeneration 
Councillor Denise Jones –  
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan – Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adults 
Councillor Leema Qureshi – Scrutiny Lead for Resources and 

Finance 
Councillor Andrew Wood –  
  

 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Halima Islam – Co-Optee 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 

Mayor John Biggs 

 
Apologies: 

James Wilson – Co-Optee 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Adam Boey – (Senior Strategy & Policy Manager - 

Corporate) 
Rafiqul Hoque – Head of Housing Options 
Afazul Hoque – (Head of Corporate Strategy & 

Policy) 
Karen Swift – (Divisional Director, Housing) 
David Knight – (Democratic Services Officer, 

Committees, Governance) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services Officer, 

Committees, Governance) 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2020 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
Councillor Bex White was appointment Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
current Municipal Year. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Nil items 

3. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
Nil items 

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

4.1 Call-in - Amendments to the Council’s housing Allocations Scheme  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Committee) noted that the Mayor in Cabinet on 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 had made a decision in respect of agenda item 6.3 

‘Amendments to the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme’ was ‘called in’ under the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution by 

Councillors Marc Francis, Tarik Khan, Mohammed Pappu, Shah Ameen and Shad 

Chowdhury (‘Call-in Members’). 

The Committee noted: 

 the Cabinet report, 

 the Mayor in Cabinet Decision published on 25 September 2020, 

 the “call in” requisition from the Call-in Members submitted on 2 October 2020, 

 representations by the Call-in Members, and 

 representations by the Mayor, John Biggs – standing in for Cllr Sirajul Islam. 

The Call-in: 

 

 Called on the Mayor to revise his decision in Cabinet on 23rd September 

removing existing social tenant’s under-50 from Band 3 and reinstate all these 

applicants to their former position within the Common Housing Register. 

 Stated that (i) given the incorrect apportionment of lettings into sheltered 

accommodation within the Band 3 quota, (ii) the Mayor should instruct officers 

that the current 5 per cent quota should be retained and only General Needs 

lettings be counted towards it (iii) consideration should also be given to 

making good the shortfall in General Needs lettings to Band 3 applicants 

against the 5 per cent quota over the next two or three years. 

 Called on the Mayor to revise his decision in Cabinet on 23rd September 

restricting homeless households placed outside Tower Hamlets to three years 

on our Common Housing Register by making this period indefinite, so that 

they remain LBTH’s responsibility until they successfully bid for social housing 

or they voluntarily withdraw their housing application. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2020 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Stated that the Mayor should instruct officers to commission an independent 

review of the practice of discharging LBTH’s duty to homeless families into 

the PRS, including speaking to those families this has been done to, and 

bring that review to the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-committee 

within the next six months. 

 

Call-in Members Presentation 

The Call-in members the presented the reasons for call-in to the Committee and 

proposed alternative course of action, and added that: 

 The decision will result in removing over 1000 residents from band 3 

waiting list 

 Legal challenge in Lambeth should be reflected in the decision 

 Removing people after three years is not appropriate given these people 

are part of LBTH community – The Call-in Members want to encourage 

people to stay in the Borough. 

 The consultation clearly showed the community’s views – which were not 

heeded by the decision. 

Following the presentation by the Call-In members, the Committee then posed 

several questions concerning: 

 Band 3 under 50s – situations for applicants’ moving/change of situations 

 Band 3- and three-year cut-off – impact on other bands 

 Consultation responses, and community voices being heard 

The Committee then received and noted the response from the Mayor that set out 

the context of the Cabinet Decision and reviewed the key elements of the decision, 

reflecting that: 

 this decision is about being realistic about people’s chances of securing 

housing at Band 3 

 consultation resulted in amendment to the policy: retained Band 3 

 happy to consider other ways where transfer can happen 

The Committee then posed several questions concerning: 

 Removal from three-year waiting list and legality 

 Acting contrary to consultation 

 Legal advice on decision 

 Drivers for this decision/policy 

After hearing from the Call-in Members and the Mayor, the Committee considered 

the following issues and concerns: 

I. A better approach to communicating with housing applicants needed 

II. The impact on more than 1000 people on register 

III. The need to listen and respond to what the community has said, via 

consultation 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2020 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

IV. The legal risk as highlighted by the Lambeth case 

V. Concern around removing hope from applicants, even if a long waiting period 

VI. No savings/financial impact for this decision 

VII. Rationale for the decision is not clear 

VIII. There are several reasons why people currently on Band 3 want to move 

including issues such as ASB and neighbour disputes. These cost the 

Council and partners resources to manage and by removing this 

opportunity these costs will remain and possibly increase. 

IX. Serious concerns about removing those applicants who have been placed in 

‘out of borough’ PRS accommodation to prevent homelessness from the 

housing register after three years. 

 

In conclusion, the Chair Moved and it was unanimously RESOLVED that: 

The decision should be referred to the Mayor in Cabinet for reconsideration, including 

consideration of the alternative course of action with no amendments or additions. 

5. SCRUTINY APPOINTMENTS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee received a report regarding the establishment of the Scrutiny 
Sub-Committees and Appointment of Members to those Sub-Committees. 
 
As a result of discussions on the report the Chair moved and it was 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Approve Scrutiny Leads with specific portfolios and if so to appoint 

Members to the posts as set out in Section 3 of this report and 
attached as an appendices to these minutes; 

2. Note the co-option requirements for education in accordance with 
legislation, as set out at Paragraphs 3.3 to 3.10 of this report; 

3. Approve the appointment of two independent co-opted representatives 
onto the main Committee as detailed in the report to replace any earlier 
co-options. 

4. Approve the Sub-Committees as set out in Paragraph 3.11 of this 
report; 

5. Appoint Members for the above Sub-Committees;  
6. Agree to respective terms of reference as set out in Appendix 2 to this 

report for the main Committee and the three Sub-Committee’s; and 
7. Approve the Sub-Committees Chairs as set out in Appendix 3 of this 

report. 
6. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  

 
Attached as an appendices to these minutes 
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/s174915/PreDecisionScruti
nyQuestionsforCabinet%20211020%20-%20FINAL.pdf 
 
 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/s174915/PreDecisionScrutinyQuestionsforCabinet%20211020%20-%20FINAL.pdf
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/s174915/PreDecisionScrutinyQuestionsforCabinet%20211020%20-%20FINAL.pdf


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2020 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 5.55 p.m.  
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor James King 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Appendix A 
 

1. Cllr Faroque Ahmed – Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 

& Environment 

2. Councillor Bex White – Scrutiny Lead for Children and 

Education 

3. Cllr Ehtasham Haque – Scrutiny Lead for Housing and 

Regeneration 

4. Councillor Leema Qureshi – Scrutiny Lead for Resources and 

Finance 

5. Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan – Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adults 

 
 
 


